
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

June 12, 2013 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED V SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

AMENDMENT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND 
ORRICK HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP 

Approva l of Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding between 
Oakland Unified School District and ORRICK HERRINGTON & 
SUTCLIFFE, LLP, to provide bond and parcel tax and related legal 
advice. 

ORRICK HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP is bond counsel for the 
District, specializing in bond , parcel tax and related legal 
matters. The amendment continues the existing relationship. 

Approval of the Board of Education of Amendment to the 
Memorandum of Understanding between the District and ORRICK 
HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP extending the term of the MOU 
to July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016. 

Approval of Amendment to the MOU with ORRICK HERRINGTON & 
SUTCLIFFE, LLP 

Funding resource name: Bond counsel legal fees are paid from proceeds of 
bond sale 

• Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding 
• Memorandum of Understanding 



Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT TO THE 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

And 
ORRICK HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP 

By Enactment Number 10-1770 on September 22, 2010, the Board of Education approved a 
professional services agreement between ORRICK HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP, (hereinafter 
"COUNSEL" or "CONTRACTOR'') and the Oakland Unified School District (hereinafter "the District" 
or "OUSD'') for the former to provide legal services to the District for general obligation bond and 
parcel tax and related matters. The purpose of this amendment is to extend the terms of said 
agreement as follows: 

TERM OF AGREEMENT 

The term of this agreement shall be July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016. 

Except as expressly provided above, the MOU is unchanged. 

This Amendment to the MOU between the COUNSEL and the District constitutes the entire 
understanding and agreement between the Parties. All understandings, agreements, covenants, 
representations and warranties, express or implied, oral or written between are contained and 
merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, representations or warranties, express or implied, 
oral or written, have been made by or between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof. 
This is an integrated agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect 
except in a writing signed by each party. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this 
Amendment Agreement to the Agreement originally approved by the Oakland Unified School 
District Board of Education on September 22, 2010. 

ORRICK HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP 

Oakland Unified School District 

President, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

File ID Number: i3 .. 133? 
Introduction Date: 6---til-(3 
Enactment Number: 13- 108 7 
Enactment Date: b - /e7-1:3f! 
By: 

2 



Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 
Subjed: 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
exptanauon of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.kt2.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

September 22, 2010 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

v:very student. every classroom. every day. 

Memorandum of Understanding - Orrick Herrington ·& Sutcliffe 
LLP a law firm 

Approval of Memorandum of Understmdrng between Oakland Unified 
School District and Orrick Herrington & Sutdiffe LLP, a law flrm, for the 
term from December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013 to provide non-bond 
related specialized tax and fund transfer legal seivlces to the District on 
an as needed basis. The cumulative amount under this MOU, not 
including bond related legal services, shall not exceed $ 50,000 In a fiscal 
year. 

Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe has a longstanding relationship with the District and 
serves as bond counsel as well as counsel on parcel tax matters and other bond 
and fund transfer related matters. The cost of legal services for bond work is · 
paid out of the bond proceeds and Is thus not induded In this Agreement 

Approval by the Board of Education of the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the District and Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP to provide non-bond 
related spedaUzed tax and fund transfer legal services to the District. The 
Agreement Is for the period of December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013. 

Approval by the Board of Education of the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the Dlstrlct a1:l~ 9rrt~ tt~rrlr:i.9~~n ~ ~~Uffe LLP to provide non-bond 
related, specialized tax and fund transfer legal services to the District. The 
Agreement is for the period of December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013. 

Funding resource name: (GP) not to exceed $50, 000 per fiscal year. 

• Memorandum of Understanding 



I~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Board Office Use: ~ 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enacbnent'Number 
Enactment Date 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY 
BETWEEN 

1. INTENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and 
Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 

IJllative FUe Info. 

Intent of this Memorandum of Understanding. This Memorandum of Understanding {hereinafter 
"MOU") authorizes the Oakland Unified School District Office of General Counsel (hereinafter or 
"General Counsel")) to establish professional services agreements in the fonn of Letters of 
Engagement with Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, a Law Firm (hereinafter "Counsel" or 
"Contractor'') to provide non-bond related legal services to Oakland Unified School District on an as 
needed basis. The cumulative amount of Letters of Engagement under this MOU, not including bond 
related legal services, shall not exceed $ 50,000 in a fiscal year. 

This MOU is effective immediately and shall govern the engagement of Counsel for the Oakland 
Unified School District ("District" or "OUSDb) on or after December 1, 2009. This MOU shall be 
applicable to seivices provided by Counsel after July 1, 2009 where no written engagement letter 
currently exists. Any exceptions to this MOU must be approved in writing by the General Counsel. 

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

2.1 Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement shall be December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013 
and may be extended by written agreement of both parties. 

2.2 Notice of Termination. OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon not less thirty (30) 
days written notice to Counsel. OUSD shall compensate Counsel for services satisfactorily provided through 
the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this agreement for cause should Counsel fail to 
perform any part of this Agreement. OUSD's right to terminate this Agreement is not its exclusive 
remedy but is in addition to all other remedies available to the OUSD by law, in equity, or under the 
provisions of this Agreement Upon any termination of this Agreement Counsel shall immediately 
provide OUSD with complete and accurate copies or originals - where appropriate - of all 
documents in its possession belonging to OUSD. Counsel further agrees to do all other things 
reasonably necessary to cause an orderly transition of services without detriment to the rights of 
OUSD. 

2.3 Choice of Laws. This Agreement Is governed by the laws of the State of California. 

2.4 Licenses and Permits. Counsel shall obtain and keep In force all licenses, permits, and 
certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement. 

2.5 Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in 
counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document. 



2.6 Conflict of Interest. Counsel shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any 
service by this Agreement. Counsel affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual 
or potential conflict of interest between Counsel's family, business or financial Interest and the 
services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in either private interest or 
services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise 
as a result of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. Counsel has undertaken a 
conflicts check within Its firm and certifies that It has no conflict of interest with respect to its 
assistance to OUSD or has obtained a written conflicts waiver from the General Counsel. 

2.7 Drug-Free f Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time In 
any buildings and/or grounds on OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or 
subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites. 

2.8 Anfl-Olscrlmination. Consistent with the policy of OUSD in connection with all work performed 
under this MOU, Counsel shall not engage In unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of 
actual or perceived race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, 
physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex or sexual orientation. 
Counsel agrees to comply with applicable Federal end Callfomla laws including, but not limited to, the 
California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and 
Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, Counsel agrees to require like compliance 
by all its subcontractor(s}. 

2.9 Limitation of OUSD Liability. other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial 
obligations under this Agreemant shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this 
Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement. in no event, shall OUSD be 
liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, 
indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in 
connection with this Agreement for the services perfonned in connection with this Agreement. 

3. AREAS OF AUTHORITY 

3.1 Independent Contractor. This is not an employment contract. Counsel, is an independent 
contractor or business entity, and will be responsible for operations and management of Its 
employees to sufficiently carry out the agreed upon Scope of Wor1<. Counsel understands and agrees 
that it and all of Its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint 
venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided or entitled to 
employees of OUSD, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's 
Compensation. Counsel shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local 
taxes or contributions necessary to do business in the State of California, including unemployment 
insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to Counsel's employees. In the performance 
of the work herein contemplated, Counsel is an independent contractor, with the sole authority for 
controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being Interested only In the 
results obtained. 

3.2 No Rights in Third Parties. This agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit 
of, any third party except as expressly provided herein. 

3.3 ownership of Documents. All documents created by Counsel pursuant to this Agreement, 
including but not limited to reports, designs, schedules, and other materials prepared, or in the 
process of being prepared, for the services to be performed by Counsel, are and shall be at the time 
of creation and thereafter the property of the OUSD. The OUSD shall be entitled to access to and 

2 



copies of these materials during the progress of the work. Any such materials in the hands of 
Counsel or in the hands of any subcontractor upon completion or termination of the work shall be 
immediately delivered to the OUSD. Counsel may retain a copy of all materials produced under this 
Agreement for its use in its general business activities. 

3.4 Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. Counsel understands and agrees that all matters 
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without 
OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, 
including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. 

3.5 Confidentiality. The Counsel and all Counsel's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or 
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information and documents received. Counsel 
understands that student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws 
concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records. This requirement to maintain 
confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. OUSD acknowledges that 
Counsel's duties shall consist primarily of preparing documents for presentation and adoption in 
public pursuant to the Brown Act, and include advising on what information must be disclosed in 
public securities offering documents. 

4. INSURANCE 

Without in any way limiting Counsel's liability pursuant to the "Indemnification" section of this 
Agreement, throughout the term of the MOU, Counsel shall pay for and maintain in full force and 
effect with an insurance company(s) admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to do 
business in the State of Califomla and rated not less than A~, VIII or higher In Best Insurance Rating 
Guide, the following policies of insurance: 

Workers' Comoensation, In statutory amounts, with Employer's Liability Limits not less than one 
million dollars ($1,000,000) each accident, Injury, or illness; and 

Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than one million dollars 
($1 ,000,000) for each occurrence, combined single limits for bodily injury and property damage, 
including coverage for owned and non-owned and hired auto coverage, as applicable; and 

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance with limits not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) 
for each occurrence, combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including 
contractual Jiablllty, personal injury, products and completed operations coverages. 

Professional Llabl!lty Insurance with limit not less than one million dollars ($1 ,000,000) each claim, 
covering legal malpractice arising from any services provided under this Agreement. 

Within thirty (30) days of approval of this Agreement, Counsel shall deliver to the General Counsel a 
certificate of Insurance for each required policy with Insurers and additional insured policy 
endorsements for the comprehensive general liability Insurance and comprehensive automobile 
llability insurance. Each policy and certificate shall provide that no cancellation, major change In 
coverage or expiration shall become effective or occur until at least thirty (30) days after receipt of 
written notice by the General Counsel. 

3 



6. Case Analysis and Budget 

Within sixty (60) days of the date of this engagement letter, or sooner as may be required by the 
General Counsel, Counsel engaged for litigation matters shall provide to the General Counsel a 
proposed litigation budget and, if requested, by the General Counsel, a pretiminary case analysis 
and. The litigation budget shall be consistent with Attachment A. Within ninety (90) days of 
engagement, or sooner as may be required by the General Counsel, a budget for litigation matters 
shall be established by the General Counsel. 

The case analysis, if requested, shall include the following information: 

a. A brief summary of facts and plaintiffs legal theories; 

b. An assessment of the strengths and weaknesses of the case; 

c. An overview of counsel's strategy for handling the matter including whether counsel 
recommends filing dispositlve motions and utilizing Alternative Dispute Resolution. 

7. Billing and Invoices 

All Counsel representing the District are to provide the following information on bills or invoices 
submitted to the District for payment of legal services provided: 

a. Name of the project or matter, 

b. The matter or number or other designation contained in the engagement letter; 

c. Description of the services sufficient for the District to understand what case-related task was 
performed by each attorney or paralegal on a daily basis; 

d. The name of each attorney or paralegal working on the matter; 

e. The hours worked by each billing person for each task described (task billing) daily to the 
nearest .25 of an hour; 

f. The hourly rate for each billing person; 

g. An itemization of any cash or cost disbursements; 

h. The name of the General Counsel attorney authorizing the work or to whom Counsel reports; 

i. Total fees and costs billed to date; and 

j. Total fees and costs paid by the District to date. 

A one-page summary with each statement or Invoice indicating (a) the firm name submitting the 
invoice/statement; (b) the OUSD assigned matter number and firm reference number, (c) total hours 
billed and corresponding fees and costs for the current billing period; (d) payments credited during the 
current bllling period; (e) any past-due amount: and (f) total amount due. Do not include any 
description of services performed on this one-page summary. 

All invoices shall be accompanied by the following verification statement signed by the lead attorney 
assigned to the matter: 

I personally reviewed this Invoice dated • All entries are In accordance 
with the Letter of Engagement or other agreements and Instructions pursuant to which this 
Invoice Is submitted. I have ensured that the statement of services and the fees. costs and 
any other Items on the Invoice are correct and that the services and costs were incurred In 
compliance with all agreements between me and/or my flnn and the General Counsel of the 
Oakland Unified School District 

4 



Invoices or bills not containing all the information required above shall be returned unpaid with a 
request for resubmission in the proper form. 

8 Important Billing and Payment Notes 

a. Except for bond matters, bills for counsel fees and expenses must be submitted monthly and 
within 30 days of the end of the bilfing period unless otherwise agreed. Biiis or legal Invoices should 
be addressed to: 

General Counsel 
Office of the General Counsel 
Oakland Unified School District 

1025 Second Avenue, Room 406 
Oakland, CA 94606 

b. The District will not pay for amounts not reflected on bills or invoices. 

c. The District shall not reimburse for time spent for filing, file indexing, proofreading, typing, court 
fillng and the like, unless approved In advance by the General Counsel. Unless approved In advance 
by the General Counsel, the District shall not pay for secretarial overtime or associated expenses, 
office supplies, local telephone calls and/or invoice preparation. Generally, the District does not 
reimburse or pay for long distance travel costs, which Is travel outside of the San Francisco Bay Area, 
or travel time without the prior written approval of the General Counsel. The General Counsel agrees 
to pay for travel time from Counsel's San Francisco office to District offices for any meeting requested 
by the District. 

d. The District will pay only the actual costs for reasonable expenses without any premiums or 
markups. 

e. The District shall reimburse Counsel for necessary photocopying and other expenses at cost, 
subject to the following limitation: 

i. Copying expense - 10¢ per page 

ii. Facsimile expense - 50¢ per page 

f. The District shall be billed and shall pay for services computed by quarters of an hour. The 
District will not pay "flat rate• charges such as ".x· for all telephone calls under a set duration or "Y" 
for a review of documents (correspondence/emails/etc.). 

g. General administrative matters, such as liaison with In-house counsel, routine status repom; and 
budget preparation, discussion of Invoices from the firm to the District for service$ are not billable. 

h. Counsel's hourly rates shall be approved by General Counsel. Rate issues or request for 
adjustments should be raised directly with the General Counsel. 

i. Pursuant to Government Code section 6103, as a public entity, the District Is exempt from 
paying court fees, including filing fees, jury fees, and court reporter fees (except for the actual 
transcription fee of court testimony) (ncourt fees.") As a result, the District shall not reimburse any 
court fees since they do not need to be paid on the District's behalf. 

j. If. at any time during the engagement, Counsel has any question regarding the meaning or 
implementation of the provisions of this policy, Counsel should immediately bring that Issue to the 
attention of the General Counsel for resolution. 

k. The General Counsel retains the right to audit all bills or files that are or have been the subject 
matter of any billing in the past. Such an audit will require Counsel to produce any and all 
documentation that would support the billing submitted by Counsel. Counsel will produce any 
individual who has submitted billing on behalf of the firm, as well as any firm personnel who would 
have knowledge or Information regarding any billing, and the firm shall produce such persons to 

5 



answer any and all questions regarding the billings. Counsel acknowledges that the General Counsel 
may utilize its own personnel, an outside auditing service, or such other company or service as the 
General Counsel designates, to perform such audits. 

9. Performance of Counsel 

a. The District will typically pay for only one attorney from a firm to attend trials, court 
appearances, depositions, interviews, conferences, and meetings. The attorney making the 
appearance shall be the attorney approved for that function, and must posses a working knowledge 
of the case. 

b. Where media contact or exposure is anticipated, Counsel must immediately notify the General 
Counsel. The District may designate the appropriate spokesf)el'$on to respond to inquires. Counsel 
will not make comments to the press and will do so only with the prior input and approval of General 
Counsel. 

c. If, at any time during the defense of the case, a conflict of interest develops between or among 
any of the District's employees being represented, the conflict must be disclosed immediately to 
General Counsel. 

d. A case report approved by lead counsel must be provided to the General Counsel 72 hours In 
advance of a scheduled conference call, MSC, or any other meeting where settlement authority will 
be requested. The report must contain all information pertinent to the District in ·evaluating settlement 
issues. In cases where there is no scheduled event providing opportunity for settlement, the report 
must be delivered to the General Counsel no later than 30 days before the scheduled trial date or, in 
any event, promptly upon request by General Counsel. 

e. Electronic legal research in excess of three (3) hours on a discrete issue in the case must be 
pre-approved by the General Counsel. 

f. Specific to electronic discovery, Counsel shall, Immediately upon being retained, contact the 
General Counsel to ask whether a litigation hold notice/do not destroy has been issued. If the notice 
has been issued, Counsel shall do the following: obtain a copy, verify that all necessary persons 
have received it, and send electronic copies to the General Counsel. If the notice hasn't been issued, 
Counsel shall determine who will be issuing It. If Counsel is asked to issue the notice, coordinate with 
the appropriate District site to get the necessary information (basic facts, persons with knowledge, 
contact information}. During the pendency of the litigation, Counsel shall ensure that supplemental 
notices are issued to any additional Information identified as having relevant Information. If the case 
continues for more than six (6) months, Counsel shall issue periodic reminder notices to all recipients 
of litigation holds. 

g. Consulting with or retention of outside experts and for Independent Medical-Psychological 
Examinations requires authorization from the General Counsel. Requests for expert witnesses 
should be discussed with and authorized by the General Counsel. Counsel are reminded that they 
are responsible for ensuring their compliance with the requirements of federal and state confidentiality 
statutes. including HIPAA. If appropriate, Counsel should have retained experts and consultants sign 
a HIPAA Business Associate Agreement. 

h. It is Counsel's obligation to assess the advisability of early settlement and to make appropriate 
recommendations regarding settlement to the General Counsel. All settlement demands and offers to 
mediate or arbitrate must be Immediately reported to the General Counsel. 

6 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Agreement 
on the day first mentioned above. 

( ~ 

?1tl-iLv~/ 
Ja6qpel e . Minor 7ra1 Counsel, Oakland Unified School District Date: Wo 
Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Date: ____ _ 

Date: 

s ret , Board of Education 
Date: Jojttfa . 

Oakland Unified School District 

7 



Oakland Unified School District Board of Education 
LaEscuelita Education 

Center 

Master 

File Number: 13-1336 

File ID: 13-1336 Type: Agreement or Contract 

Version: Reference: 

File Name: Amendment - MOU - Orrick Herrington & Sutcliff­
Oakland Unified School District 

Title: 

Notes: 

Sponsors: 

Funding Source: 

Contact: 

History of Legislative File 

Ver- Acting Body: 
sion : 

Date: 

Text of Legislative File 13-1336 

Action: Sent To: 

1050 2nd Avenue , 
Workspace B-237 (2nd 

Floor) 
Oakland , CA 94606-2212 

(510) 879-8199 Voice 
(510) 273-3235 Fax 

(510) 273-3474 TTY/TDD 
boe@ousd.k12 .ca .us 

Status: Draft 

In Control: Legal Department 

File Created: 06/12/2013 

Final Action: 

Enactment Date: 

Hearing Date: 

Effective Date: 

Due Date: Return 
Date: 

Result: 

Approval of Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding between the District and Orrick , Herrington & 
Sutcliff, LLP for the latter to provide bond and parcel tax related legal advice , extending the term to July 1, 
2013 to June 30, 2016. 

Oakland Unified School District Page 1 Printed on 61312013 


